## Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, February 10, 2025

## Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on February 10, 2025, signed by Bruce Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2024-02

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to apply for, accept and enter into a Water Pollution Control Loan Fund (WPCLF) agreement on behalf of the City of Mount Vernon for planning, design and/or construction of wastewater facilities; designating a dedicated repayment source for the loan; and declaring an emergency.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2025-09

A Resolution to approve the Delaware, Knox, Marion, Morrow Joint Solid Waste Management District's solid waste management plan five-year update; and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2025-21

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to dispose of vehicles in the Police Department not needed for public use by the City of Mount Vernon; and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2025-22

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director of the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio to acquire by any means authorized by RC 735.05 equipment for the Public Works Department; and declaring an emergency.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2025-23

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to sell by sealed bid or dispose of vehicles in the Public Works Department not needed for public use by the City of Mount Vernon; and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2025-24

A Resolution confirming the Mayor's re-appointment of Sibley Poland to the Historical Review Commission for a five-year term; and declaring an emergency.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2025-25

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to pay bills pursuant to Section 5705.41(D), Then and Now certification.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (<a href="www.mountvernonohio.org">www.mountvernonohio.org</a>), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2025-28

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director of the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio to purchase an ambulance for the Fire Department; and declaring an emergency.

# PEMANDED TO MUNICIPAL PLANNING COMMISSION

An Ordinance amending the zoning classification of parcels #66-05624.000, #66-05627.000, #66-05628.000 and #66-05629.000 from R-1A – Core Residential District, to R-3 – Attached Residential District.